The Group applied IFRS 16 with effect from 1 January 2019 using the modified retrospective approach. Accordingly,
the comparative information has not been restated and continues to be reported under International Accounting
Standard (“IAS”) 17 and International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) 4.

The Group used the following practical expedients when applying IFRS 16:

• Applied a single discount rate to portfolios of leases with similar characteristics. The weighted average rate
applied was 8.76% p.a. depending on the contractual terms.

• Applied the exemption not to recognise right-of-use assets and liabilities for leases where the lease term
ends within 12 months of initial application date and leases of low-value assets. The payments associated
with these leases will be recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

• Used hindsight when determining the lease term to determine if the contract contained options to extend
or terminate the lease.

The following are lease liabilities under IFRS 16 reconciled to the disclosed operating lease commitments under IAS 17
at 31 December 2018.

 Lease

commitments

Liability
 disclosed at   recognised at
 31 December Present value 1 January
 2018 adjustment 2019

Operational facilities 499,828 (320,987) 178,841
Vessels 5,108 (583) 4,525
Buildings 7,896 (1,172) 6,714
Machinery, equipment and vehicles 5,520 (1,467) 4,053

Total 518,342 (324,209) 194,133

Effects of first-time adoption

For more details about the IFRS 16 adoption, please see Note 14.

IFRIC 23 – Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments

The Interpretation addresses the accounting for income taxes when tax treatments involve uncertainty that affects the
application of IAS 12 Income Taxes. It does not apply to taxes or levies outside the scope of IAS 12, nor does it
specifically include requirements relating to interest and penalties associated with uncertain tax treatments. The
Interpretation specifically addresses the following:

• Whether an entity considers uncertain tax treatments separately